U.S. PTO 11/826716 07/18/2007

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 07 - 25	-2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
////	29873
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	2907 J
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Aidan Gerard KEADY	Name: REDMERE TECHNOLOGY LTD.
Judith Ann REA	Internal Address:
Benjamin GRIFFIN, and John Martin HORAN	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 28 Fingal Bay Business Park
Execution Date(s) July 03, 2007	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Balbriggan
Joint Research Agreement	State: Co. Dublin
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>IRELAND</u> Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ses Ves
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)
Name:Victoria DONNELLY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: PO Box 24001, Hazeldean RPO	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Kanata	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip:K2M 2C3 CANADA	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>3594</u> Expiration Date <u>May 2010</u>
Phone Number: <u>613-831-6003</u>	87/19/2807 SZEUDIE1 00000014 11826716 b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 613-831-3329	04 FC:8021 / 40.00 OP
Email Address: vdonnelly@ip-mex.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Theffere	July 03, 2007
Signature	Date
John HORAN	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 019642 FRAME: 0848

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I (we) the undersigned, whose full post office address(es) is(are) listed below my (our) name(s), do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

RedMere Technology Ltd.

(hereinafter "RedMere"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, whose full post office

> 2B Fingal Bay Business Park. Balbriggan, Co. Dublin, Rep. of Ireland

all their right, title and interest worldwide in and to the invention relating to

A PROGRAMMABLE HIGH-SPEED CABLE WITH BOOST DEVICE

as described in an application for the US Letters Patent executed concurrently herewith, as well as all rights and privileges including priority rights arising from the aforesaid application and corresponding applications in other countries, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention.

I (we) undertake without charges to RedMere but at its request and expense to execute all documents, take all oaths and do all reasonable acts to enable RedMere, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to procure and maintain patent or any other intellectual property protection for said invention in any and all countries and to vest title thereto to RedMere, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

EXECUTED at Blackrock, Cork, Ireland this 03 day of July, 2007.

is then

Witness

(witness to print name

Aidan Gerard Keady 16, The Meadows, Oldtown Mill, Celbridge, Co. Kildare, Ireland

EXECUTED at Blackrock, Cork, Ireland this 03 day of July, 2007.

CRIOSTÓIN O' REILLY (witness to print name)

Loox Jóhn Anthony Keane

11 Ardfield Green. Grange, Douglas, co. Cork, Ireland

1 /2

EXECUTED at Blackrock, Cork, ireland this 03 day of July, 2007.

Criostoir O Reilly Witness

CRIDSTOL & REILLY (witness to print name)

the Ree

Judith Ann Rea 5, Ard Keale, Mount, Oval Village, Rochestown, Co. Cork, Ireland

EXECUTED at Blackrock, Cork, Ireland this 03 day of July, 2007.

CRIOSTÓIR O' REILLY Witness CRIOSTÓIR O' REILLY (witness to print name)

Benjamin Griffin

Knockgorm. Midleton, co. Cork, Ireland

EXECUTED at Blackrock, Cork, Ireland this 03 day of July, 2007.

Criostán 9 Reily Witness

CRIDSTAR & REILLY (witness to print name)

John Martin Horan 44 Lindville, Blackrock. co. Cork, Ireland